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INSTALLATION, OPERATION 

AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL 
 

ELECTRIC WALL HEATER 
MODELS: SEHCB, SEHCW, SEHNB, SEHNW 
 

In order for the appliance to operate in conformity with generally accepted safety regulations, the installation instructions must be 

followed. Failure to comply with the installation instructions will void the warranty and any responsibility on the part of Suburban 

Manufacturing Company and AIRXCEL, Inc. The appliance was inspected before it left the factory. If any parts are found to be 

damaged, do not install the appliance. Immediately contact the transportation company and file a claim. 

This book contains instructions covering the installation, operation, and maintenance of your appliance. INSTALLER: LEAVE 

THIS MANUAL WITH THE APPLIANCE. CONSUMER: RETAIN THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. Should you require 

further information, contact your dealer or nearest Suburban Service Center. 

Thank you for purchasing the Suburban Electric Wall Heater. Read the entire manual carefully before using your new 
heater to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to persons. 

 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Important Safety Information 2 

Product Specifications 3 

Installation Instructions 3 

               Appliance Mounting 3 

               Electrical Connections 5 

Operating Instructions 5 

Cleaning and Maintenance 6 

               Cleaning 6 

               Storage 6 

               Troubleshooting 6 

Rating Label 7 

Warranty Information  8 
PN: 206101 

09-14-21 



2 
 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION 

Review this information prior to use. 
 

When using electrical appliances, safety precautions should always be 

followed. Only operate this appliance for its intended use. 

 

 WARNING  

Installation of this appliance must be made in accordance 
with the written instructions provided in this manual. No 
agent, representative or employee of Suburban or other 
person has the authority to change, modify or waive any 
provision of the instructions contained in this manual. 

 WARNING  
Failure to follow all instructions and safety warnings 
exactly as described herein could result in serious injury, 
death, or property damage. 

 

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS 
When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be 

followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and injury to persons, 

including the following: 

• Read all instructions before using this heater. 

• This heater is hot when in use. To avoid burns, do not let bare skin touch 

hot surfaces. Keep combustible materials, such as furniture, pillows, 

bedding, papers, clothes, and curtains at least 3 feet (0.9 m) from the 

front of the heater and keep them away from the sides and rear. 

• Extreme caution is necessary when any heater is used by or near 

children or people with disability and whenever the heater is left operating 

and unattended. 

• Always unplug heater when not in use. 

• Do not operate any corded heater with a damaged cord or plug or after 

the heater malfunctions, has been dropped or damaged in any manner. 

Discard heater or return to authorized service facility for examination 

and/or repair. 

• Do not operate any hard-wired heater after it malfunctions. Disconnect 

power at service panel and have heater inspected by a reputable 

electrician before reusing. 

• Do not use outdoors. 

• This heater is not intended for use in bathrooms, laundry areas and 

similar indoor locations. Never locate heater where it may fall into a 

bathtub or other water container. 

• Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs, 

runners, or similar coverings. Do not route cord under furniture or 

appliances. Arrange cord away from traffic area and where it will not be 

tripped over. 

• To disconnect a corded heater, turn controls to off, then remove plug 

from outlet. 

• To disconnect a hard-wired heater, turn controls to off, and turn off power 

to heater circuit at main disconnect panel. 

• Connect to properly grounded outlets only. 

• Do not insert or allow foreign objects to enter any ventilation or exhaust 

opening as this may cause an electric shock or fire or damage the heater. 

• To prevent a possible fire, do not block air intakes or exhaust in any 

manner. Do not use on soft surfaces, like a bed, where openings may 

become blocked. 

• A heater has hot and arcing or sparking parts inside. Do not use it in 

areas where gasoline, paint, or flammable liquids are used or stored. Do 

not fuel vehicles or equipment in the vicinity of the heater. 

• Use this heater only as described in this manual. Any other use not 

recommended by the manufacturer may cause fire, electric chock, or 

injury to persons. 

• Always plug heaters directly into a wall outlet/receptable. Never use with 

an extension cord or relocatable power tap (outlet/power strip). 

 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 DANGER – FIRE  

• Never operate this appliance… 
▪ If the minimum clearance to combustible materials is 

not maintained (See page 3 for details) 
▪ In rooms where the appliance is at risk of fire or 

explosion due to chemicals, dust, gases, or vapors.  
▪ In the direct proximity of pipes or containers that 

carry or contain flammable or explosive materials. 
▪ If work such as laying cables, grinding or sealing is 

carried out in the installation room. 
▪ If sprays, floor polish or similar products containing 

gasoline are used. Vent the room sufficiently before 
heating. 

▪ If an appliance component is damaged, the appliance 
has fallen over or already had a fault 

▪ Never place any flammable, combustible or insulating 
objects or materials, such as laundry, blankets, 
magazines, containers with floor polish or gasoline, 
spray cans or similar in direct proximity to the 
appliance. 

▪ Do not fuel vehicles or equipment in the vicinity of the 
appliance. 

▪ Ensure that the air inlets and outlets are never blocked. 

 DANGER - ELECTRIC SHOCK  

Before cleaning, make sure the power has been turned off 
at the circuit breaker panel and that the heating element 
of the appliance is cool. 

 CAUTION - INJURY/BURNS  

The surfaces of this appliance and the expelled air 
become hot during use, above 90°C (194°F). To prevent 
burns, ensure that the hot surfaces never contact bare 
skin. 
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS 

*Applicable to hard-wired installation models only 
(SEHNB / SEHNW) 

 
Figure 1: Appliance Size Dimensions (Inches) 

 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
Installation Safety 
Trouble-free operation and product reliability is only guaranteed by warranty if 
the original accessories and spare parts intended for the appliance are used. 

 
Observe all applicable national and local regulations and instructions including 
NFPA 70, National Electric Code. 

 
Intended Use / Installation Location: 
This electric wall heater is suitable as a supplementary heat source in small, 
dry, residential areas such as living spaces, work rooms, etc. 

 
The appliance is not intended for installation outdoors or in wet locations such 
as bathrooms, washrooms, etc. Do not install or use this appliance in wet or 
outdoor locations. 

 
This appliance is only intended for use on its supplied mounting bracket for 
wall installation. Do not install or use this appliance apart from the provided 
bracket. 

Parts Included for Installation: 

• (1) Electric Wall Heater 

• (1) Wall Mounting Bracket 

• (4) #8 Thumb Screws 
(SEHCB/SEHCW Models Only) 

• (4) Lock Washers 
(SEHNB/SEHNW Models Only) 

• (4) #8 Standard Screws 
(SEHNB/SEHNW Models Only) 

 
Note: Fasteners to secure the Wall Mounting Bracket to the wall are NOT 
provided. Proper fastener selection is to be determined by mounting wall 
construction. Secure fasteners must withstand 30 pounds of pull-force once 
installed. 
 

Figure 2: Required Clearances 

 

 DANGER – FIRE  

• Only fit the appliance to a vertical wall that is heat-
resistant to at least 194°F (90°C). 

• Maintain minimum clearance to adjacent surfaces as 
charted in Figure 2. 

• Do not block openings for air flow as depicted in 
Figure 5 (Page 4). 

 

APPLIANCE MOUNTING 
• Position wall bracket on a vertical wall according to the dimensions shown 

in Figure 3 (Page 4). Ensure that minimum clearances will be met after 

final installation according to Figure 2. 

• Secure wall bracket to vertical wall with suitable fasteners (not provided). 

Secure fasteners must withstand 30 pounds of pull-force once installed. 

• Hang the appliance onto the wall bracket such that all four bracket hooks 

are fully seated into heater slots as shown in Figure 4 (Page 4). 

• Corded Installation Models (SEHCB/SEHCW): Secure appliance in place 

with four #8 thumb screws as shown. (See Figure 4) 

• Hard-Wired Installation Models (SEHNB/SEHNW): Secure appliance in 

place with four standard #8 screws as shown, using split lock washers 

provided. (See Figure 4) 

Power Supply Single Phase 

Voltage 120 VAC 

Wattage 1325 W 

Amperage 11 A 

Required Circuit Breaker Size 15 A 

Wiring Requirements*  14 AWG Copper Wire 

Height 17.1" / 43.4 cm 

Width 12.5" / 31.2 cm 

Depth 4.9" / 12.4 cm 

Weight 10.5 lb / 4.8 kg 
Minimum Required Clearances to Combustible Materials 

Front Left Side Right Side Top Bottom 

20" 4" 4" 12" 4" 
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Figure 3: Wall 

Bracket 

Mounting 

Dimensions 

(Inches) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Figure 4: Secure 

Appliance on Wall 

Bracket 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Figure 5: Air Flow 

Blockage Warning  
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ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS 

 DANGER – ELECTROCUTION  

Carry out all electrical connection and installation work in 
accordance with relevant national and local regulations, 
including NFPA 70, National Electric Code. 

This appliance is only for use on a 120-volt AC electrical circuit. Any 
other use may cause damage to the appliance. 

There are no serviceable parts inside the appliance. This 
appliance should not be serviced after installation. 

 

Corded Installation Models (SEHCB/SEHCW) 
• Ensure that the on/off switch is in the OFF (“O”) position. 

• Plug into a nearby electrical wall outlet/receptacle. 

• The cord has a plug as shown at A in Figure 6. An adapter as shown at C 
is available for connecting three-blade grounding-type plugs to two-slot 
receptacles. The green grounding lug extending from the adapter must be 
connected to a permanent ground such as a properly grounded outlet box. 
The adapter should not be used if a three-slot grounded receptacle is 
available. 

• Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs, runners, 
or similar coverings. Do not route cord under furniture or appliances. 
Arrange cord away from traffic area and where it will not be tripped over. 

• Connect to properly grounded outlets only. 

• Always plug the appliance directly into a wall outlet/receptable. Never use 
with an extension cord or relocatable power tap (outlet/power strip). 

 

Hard-Wired Installation Models (SEHNB/SEHNW) 
Hard-wired installation models should not be installed by retail 
customers. 

In case of ROMEX® wire, install ½” ROMEX® connector in wiring access hole.  
In case of Greenfield®, install 1/2” Greenfield® connector. 

• Remove the two tamper-resistant screws at the bottom of the unit to remove 
the front cover. 
(Note: This will require the use of a T15 tamper-resistant pin-in-Torx bit.) 

• Route electrical cable through the wiring access hole to the terminal block. 
See Figure 7. 
(Note: This appliance requires the use of 14AWG copper wiring.) 

• Secure line and neutral wires in terminal block where indicated. Tighten 
terminal block screws to 5.5 lbf∙in minimum. 

• Secure ground wire underneath green ground screw. Ensure that ground 
wire is secured and retained within the terminal cup washer provided. See 
Figure 7. 

• Replace the front cover, and secure with the two tamper-resistant screws. 

Figure 6: Power Cord Grounding 

Figure 7: Wire Routing 

Figure 8: Electrical Wiring Diagram 

 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

 WARNING  

Appliance must be properly installed according to this 
manual’s Installation Instructions (Pages 3 through 5) 
before use. 

 
Intended Use 
This electric wall heater is suitable as a supplementary heat source in small, 
dry, residential areas such as living spaces, work rooms, etc. 

 
The appliance is not intended for installation outdoors or in wet locations such 
as bathrooms, washrooms, etc. Do not install or use this appliance in wet or 
outdoor locations. 

 
This appliance is only intended for use on its supplied mounting bracket for 
wall installation. Do not install or use this appliance apart from the provided 
bracket. 

 
Initial Startup 

• Activate the on/off switch on the right side of the unit to the ON (“I”) position. 
The switch will light when activated. 

• Turn the thermostat knob clockwise until the desired thermostat setting is 
reached. 
(Note: The thermostat setting controls ambient room temperature, not the 

output air temperature of the appliance. The appliance will continue to run 

until the temperature of the room has reached the thermostat setting.) 
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Adjusting Room Temperature 

• For a cooler temperature setting, turn the thermostat knob counterclockwise 

until the desired thermostat setting is reached. (Note: The appliance will 

remain off until the room has cooled below the thermostat setting and will 

then resume operation until the room has sufficiently heated.) 

• For a warmer temperature setting, turn the thermostat knob clockwise until 

the desired thermostat setting is reached. (Note: The appliance will run until 

the room temperature has reached the thermostat setting and will then turn 

off until the room has cooled.) 

Turning the Appliance OFF 

• To turn heater off, deactivate the on/off switch to the OFF (“O”) position. 

The switch light will turn off when deactivated. 

(Note: If the switch light is on, the appliance is NOT off, and may later 

continue to run, even if it is not currently running. The appliance cannot be 

completely turned off by use of the thermostat knob alone.) 

Figure 9: Appliance Controls 

 

Figure 10: Air Flow Blockage Warning 

 

 

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE 

There are no serviceable parts inside the appliance. No 
maintenance or repair should be attempted after installation with 
exception to that which is described below. 

The appliance is NOT to be opened or attempted to be opened by the 
user. 

• Outside surfaces of the appliance may be cleaned as needed. Do not open 

or disassemble the appliance for cleaning. 

• Clear all dust, dirt, and other substances from air openings on the front and 

back of the appliance. Check the appliance annually for dust and dirt 

accumulation. 

• Before cleaning, make sure the power has been turned off at the circuit 

breaker panel and that the heating element of the appliance is cool. 

• Clean the appliance when cool with ordinary cleaning products. Avoid 

abrasive or corrosive cleaning products. 

• NEVER spray cleaning spray in any air slots or openings. 

 

Storage 

• Hard-wired installation models (SEHNB, SEHNW) are NOT to be removed 

from their mounting locations for consumer storage. 

• Corded installation models (SEHCB, SEHCW) may be stored when not in 

use. Store in a dry location, protected from any physical damage to the 

appliance. Keep mounting thumb screws in a safe, accessible location for 

future use. 

• If stored, do not plug in or turn on this appliance until it has been properly 

re-installed on its wall mounting bracket as shown per mounting instructions 

on pages 3 and 4. 

 

Troubleshooting 

If the appliance does not heat, check the circuit breaker, the position of the 

on/off switch, and the thermostat knob setting. 

 

This appliance is equipped with safety high limit switches that shut the 

appliance down if it overheats. After the cause has been addressed (for 

example, removing blockages to the air inlet or outlet openings), place the 

on/off switch in the OFF (“O”) position and allow time for the appliance to cool 

before operating the appliance again. 

 

If you cannot solve the problem, notify the contractor who installed the 

appliance, or contact Suburban Customer Service (423-775-2131 EXT 7101). 

To facilitate and speed up your inquiry, please provide the serial number from 

the rating label on the side of the appliance. 

 

This appliance may not be serviced or modified by the end user under 

any circumstances. 
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RATING LABEL 

For Model and Serial Number Location 

 

The complete model, serial number, and stock number are 

located on the rating/data plate label located on the side of the 

appliance. This information will be needed for warranty service. 

Record the information on the WARRANTY PAGE in this manual 

and retain for future reference. 
 

 

 
 

 

 
MODEL: SEHCB (Corded Installation, Black) 

 

 
MODEL: SEHNB (Hard-Wired Installation, Black) 

 
MODEL: SEHCW (Corded Installation, White) 

 

 
MODEL: SEHNW (Hard-Wired Installation, White) 
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ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY 

Please read and retain this warranty.  Suburban does not require Warranty Registration for this appliance. 

This product is warranted to the original purchaser to be free from defects in 

material or workmanship for a period of ONE YEAR from the date of the 

original retail purchase. It is the responsibility of the consumer/owner to 

establish the warranty period by supplying PROOF OF PURCHASE. 

Suburban - A Division of Airxcel; hereafter referred to as Suburban, does not 

use warranty registration therefore, you are required to furnish proof of 

purchase date through a receipt or other payment records when submitting a 

warranty service claim. 

This warranty does not cover defects or damage due to improper installation, 

alteration, accident or any other event beyond the control of Suburban. 

Defects or damage resulting from misuse, abuse or negligence will void this 

warranty. This warranty does not cover scratching or damage that may result 

from normal usage. 

This product is not intended for institutional or commercial use; Suburban 

does not assume any liability for such use. Institutional or commercial use will 

void this warranty. 

This warranty is nontransferable and is expressly limited to the repair or 

replacement of the defective product. During the warranty period of one year, 

Suburban shall repair or replace defective parts at no cost to the purchaser 

(labor charges and related expenses for removal, installation or replacement of 

the product or components are not covered under this warranty). The 

exchanged part or unit will be warranted for only the unexpired portion of the 

original warranty. 

Suburban’s liability hereunder is limited to the replacement of the product, 

repair of the product or replacement of the product with a reconditioned unit at 

the discretion of Suburban. Suburban reserves the right to make substitutions 

to warranty claims if parts are unavailable or obsolete. 

Suburban shall not be liable for loss of use of the product or other 

consequential or incidental costs, expenses or damages incurred by the 

consumer of any other use. The user assumes all risk of injury resulting from 

the use of this product. 

This warranty is expressly in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied, 

including warranties of merchantability or fitness for use to the extent permitted 

by Federal or state law. Neither Suburban nor any of its representatives 

assumes any other liability in connection with this product. 

Some states do not allow the exclusion of incidental or consequential 

damages, so the above limitation may not apply to you. 

NO REPRESENTATIVE, DEALER, RECOMMENDED SERVICE CENTERS 

OR OTHER PERSON IS AUTHORIZED TO ASSUME FOR SUBURBAN ANY 

ADDITIONAL, DIFFERENT OR OTHER LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WITH 

THE SALE OF THIS SUBURBAN - A DIVISION OF AIRXCEL PRODUCT. 

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have 

other rights which vary from state to state. 

SUBURBAN WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR: 

1. Any damage (cracks, chips, scratches, etc.) to any painted surface. 

2. Items classified as normal maintenance. 

3. Damage or repairs required as a consequence of faulty or incorrect 

assembly or application not in conformance with Suburban instructions. 

4. Failure to start and/or operate due to loose or disconnected wires, water or 
dirt in controls, restriction or alteration of return air circulation, low voltage. 

5. Parts not supplied by Suburban. 

6. Damage or repairs needed as a consequence of any misapplication, abuse, 

unreasonable use, unauthorized alteration, improper service, improper 
operation or failure to provide reasonable and necessary maintenance. 

7. Suburban products whose serial number has been altered, defaced or 
removed. 

8. Suburban products installed or warranty claims originating outside the 
Continental U.S.A., Alaska, Hawaii and Canada. 

9. Damage as a result of floods, winds, lightning, accidents, corrosive 
atmosphere or other conditions beyond the control of Suburban - A Division 
of Airxcel. 

10. ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL PROPERTY, 
ECONOMIC OR COMMERCIAL DAMAGE OF ANY NATURE 
WHATSOEVER. 

 
IF YOU HAVE A PRODUCT PROBLEM, 

1. Follow the steps provided in the TROUBLESHOOTING SECTION of this 

manual. 

2. If warranty service is required, return product to your dealer and/or 

retailer for refund or replacement; or 

3. Contact Suburban - A Division of Airxcel Customer Service 

Department at 423.775.2131 EXT 7101. 

 
Be sure to have the model and serial number (located on the appliance rating 

plate, see illustrations on page 7), proof of purchase and the nature of the 

problem readily available. 

 
 

FOR FUTURE REFERENCE, YOU SHOULD 

RECORD THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 

MODEL 

NUMBER: 

 

SERIAL 

NUMBER: 

 

STOCK 

NUMBER: 

 

DATE OF 

PURCHASE: 

 

 

 

 

 

676 Broadway Street | Dayton, TN 37321 | USA 

423.775.2131 | www.Airxcel.com 

  

http://www.airxcel.com/
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MANUEL D’INSTALLATION, 

D’UTILISATION ET D’ENTRETIEN 
 

ÉLECTRIQUE RADIATEUR MURAL 
MODÈLES: SEHCB, SEHCW, SEHNB, SEHNW 
 

Pour que l’appareil fonctionne conformément aux règlements de sécurité généralement acceptés, les instructions d’installation doivent 
être suivies. Le non-respect des instructions d’installation annulera la garantie et toute responsabilité de la part de Suburban 
Manufacturing Company et d’AIRXCEL, Inc. L’appareil a été inspecté avant de quitter l’usine. Si des pièces sont endommagées, ne 
pas installer l'appareil. Communiquez immédiatement avec la compagnie de transport et déposez une réclamation. 

Ce manuel contient des instructions sur l’installation, le fonctionnement et l’entretien de votre appareil. INSTALLATEUR : LAISSEZ 
CE MANUEL AVEC L'APPAREIL. CONSOMMATEUR : CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL POUR RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE. Pour obtenir 
de plus amples renseignements, communiquez avec votre marchand ou le centre de service Suburban le plus près. 

Merci d’avoir acheté le radiateur mural électrique Suburban. Lisez attentivement le manuel dans son intégralité avant 
d’utiliser votre nouveau radiateur afin de réduire le risque d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de blessures. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

TABLE DES MATIÈRES 

Renseignements importants en matière de sécurité 10 

Spécifications du produit 11 

Instructions d’installation 11 

                Montage de l'appareil 11 

                Connexions électriques 13 

Consignes de fonctionnement 13 

Nettoyage et entretien 14 

                Nettoyage 14 

                Entreposage 14 

                Dépannage 14 

Étiquette d’évaluation 15 

Renseignements sur la garantie 16 



10 
 

RENSEIGNEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ 

IMPORTANTS 

Lire ces renseignements avant l’utilisation. 
 

Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, toujours suivre les précautions de 

sécurité. Utiliser cet appareil uniquement pour son utilisation prévue. 

 AVERTISSEMENT  

L’installation de cet appareil doit être effectuée 
conformément aux instructions écrites fournies dans ce 
manuel. Aucun agent, représentant ou employé de 
Suburban ou tout autre personne n’a le pouvoir de 
changer, modifier ou annuler toute disposition des 
instructions contenues dans ce manuel. 

 AVERTISSEMENT  
Le non-respect de toutes les instructions et de tous les 
avertissements de sécurité décrits dans le présent 
document peut entraîner des blessures graves, la mort ou 
des dommages matériels. 

 

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 

IMPORTANTES 
Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, il faut toujours suivre les 

précautions de base pour réduire le risque d’incendie, de choc électrique et 

de blessures, y compris : 

• Lire toutes les consignes avant d'utiliser ce radiateur. 

• Ce radiateur est chaud lorsqu’il est utilisé. Pour éviter les brûlures, ne pas laisser la peau 

nue toucher les surfaces chaudes. Garder les matériaux combustibles, comme les 

meubles, les oreillers, la literie, les papiers, les vêtements et les rideaux à au moins 0,9 m 

(3 pi) de l’avant du radiateur et les éloigner des côtés et de l’arrière. 

• Il faut faire preuve d’une extrême prudence lorsqu’un radiateur est utilisé par des enfants 

ou près deux ou par des personnes handicapées ou lorsque le radiateur est laissé en 

marche et sans surveillance. 

• Toujours débrancher le radiateur lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé. 

• Ne pas faire fonctionner un radiateur à cordon dont le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé 

ou après un dysfonctionnement du radiateur, un impact tel une chute ou un dommage 

quelconque. Mettre le radiateur au rebut ou le retourner à un centre de réparation autorisé 

pour examen et/ou réparation. 

• Ne pas faire fonctionner un radiateur câblé après une défaillance. Débrancher l’alimentation 

au panneau de service et faire inspecter le radiateur par un électricien réputé avant de le 

réutiliser. 

• Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur. 

• Ce radiateur n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé dans les salles de bain, les salles 

de lavage et les endroits intérieurs similaires. Ne jamais placer le radiateur à un 

endroit où il pourrait tomber dans une baignoire ou un autre bassin d’eau. 

• Ne pas passer le cordon sous le tapis. Ne pas couvrir le cordon avec des 

carpettes, des chemins d’escaliers ou autres revêtements similaires. Ne pas 

acheminer le cordon sous les meubles ou les appareils. Placer le cordon loin de 

la zone de circulation ni à un endroit où une personne pourrait trébucher. 

• Pour débrancher un radiateur à cordon, mettre les commandes en position d’arrêt, 

puis retirer la fiche de la prise. 

• Pour débrancher un radiateur câblé, placer les commandes sur OFF (Arrêt) et 

couper l’alimentation au circuit du radiateur au niveau du panneau de 

déconnexion principal. 

• Le raccorder seulement à une prise dotée d’une mise à la terre adéquate. 

• Ne pas insérer ou laisser des corps étrangers pénétrer dans une ouverture de 

ventilation ou d’échappement, car cela pourrait provoquer une décharge 

électrique, un incendie ou endommager le radiateur. 

• Pour éviter un incendie possible, ne pas bloquer les entrées d’air ou les sorties 

d’air de quelque manière que ce soit. Ne pas utiliser sur des surfaces molles, 

comme un lit, où les ouvertures pourraient être obstruées. 

• Un appareil de chauffage comporte des pièces chaudes et qui produisent des arcs 

électriques ou des étincelles. Ne pas utiliser dans des endroits où de l’essence, 

de la peinture ou des liquides inflammables sont utilisés ou entreposés. Ne pas 

faire le plein d’essence ou d’équipement à proximité du radiateur. 

• Utiliser ce radiateur uniquement comme décrit dans ce manuel. Toute autre 

utilisation non recommandée par le fabricant peut provoquer un incendie, un choc 

électrique ou des blessures aux personnes. 

• Toujours brancher les radiateurs directement dans une prise murale. Ne jamais 

utiliser avec une rallonge électrique ou une prise de courant pouvant être 

déplacée (prise/barre d’alimentation). 

 

CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES 
 DANGER : INCENDIE  

• Ne jamais faire fonctionner cet appareil : 
▪ Si les dégagements minimaux par rapport aux matériaux 

combustibles ne sont pas respectés (Voir les détails à la 
page 11) 

▪ Dans les pièces où l’appareil risque d’être incendié ou 
d’exploser en raison de produits chimiques, de 
poussières, de gaz ou de vapeurs.  

▪ À proximité directe de tuyaux ou de contenants qui 
transportent ou contiennent des matières inflammables ou 
explosives. 

▪ Si des travaux comme la pose de câbles, le meulage ou le 
scellement sont effectués dans la salle d’installation. 

▪ Si des vaporisateurs, du poli à plancher ou des produits 
similaires contenant de l’essence sont utilisés. Bien aérer 
la pièce avant de la chauffer. 

▪ Si un composant de l’appareil est endommagé, s’il est 
tombé ou s’il a déjà fait défaut 

▪ Ne jamais placer d’objets ou de matériaux inflammables, 
combustibles ou isolants, tels que la lessive, les couvertures, 
les magazines, les contenants de poli à plancher ou 
d’essence, les bombes aérosol ou autres matériaux 
semblables à proximité directe de l’appareil. 

▪ Ne pas faire le plein d’essence sur les véhicules ou 
l’équipement à proximité de l’appareil. 

▪ S’assurer que les entrées et sorties d’air ne sont jamais 
bloquées 

 DANGER - CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE  

Avant le nettoyage, s’assurer que l'alimentation a été coupée 
au niveau du panneau du disjoncteur et que l'élément chauffant 
de l'appareil est froid. 

 MISE EN GARDE - 

BLESSURE/BRÛLURES  

Les surfaces de cet appareil et l’air expulsé deviennent chauds 
pendant l’utilisation, à une température supérieure à 90 °C (194 
°F). Pour éviter les brûlures, s’assurer que les surfaces 
chaudes ne touchent jamais la peau nue. 
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT 

*Applicable aux modèles câblés seulement (SEHNB/SEHNW) 

Image 1 : Dimensions de l'appareil (pouces) 

 

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION 
Sécurité d’installation 
Le fonctionnement sans problème et la fiabilité du produit sont garantis 
uniquement si les accessoires et les pièces de rechange d’origine prévus pour 
l’appareil sont utilisés. 
 
Observer toutes les réglementations et instructions nationales et locales 
applicables, y compris la norme NFPA 70, Code national de l’électricité. 

 
Utilisation prévue/Emplacement de l’installation : 
Ce radiateur mural électrique peut être utilisé comme source de chaleur 
supplémentaire dans les espaces résidentiels petits et secs comme les 
espaces de vie, les salles de travail, etc. 
 
L’appareil n’est pas conçu pour être installé à l’extérieur ou dans des endroits 
humides comme les salles de bain, les toilettes, etc. Ne pas installer ni utiliser 
cet appareil dans des endroits humides ou extérieurs. 
 
Cet appareil est destiné uniquement à être utilisé sur son support de montage 
fourni pour une installation murale. Ne pas installer ni utiliser cet appareil 
séparément du support fourni. 

Pièces incluses pour l’installation 

• Appareil de chauffage mural électrique 

• Support de montage mural 

• (4) Vis de serrage n° 8 
(modèles SEHCB/SEHCW seulement) 

• (4) Rondelles de blocage 
(modèles SEHNB/SEHNW seulement) 

• (4) Vis standard n° 8 
(modèles SEHNB/SEHNW seulement) 

 
Remarque : Les attaches pour fixer le support de montage mural au mur ne 
sont PAS fournies. La sélection appropriée des fixations doit être déterminée 
par la construction du mur de montage. Les attaches doivent résister à une 
tension de 13,6 kg (30 livres) une fois installées. 

Image 2 : Dégagements requis 

 

 DANGER : INCENDIE  

• Ne pas fixer l’appareil qu’à un mur vertical résistant à 
la chaleur jusqu’à au moins 90 °C (194 °F). 

• Maintenir un dégagement minimum par rapport aux 
surfaces adjacentes, comme indiqué sur l’Image 2. 

• Ne pas bloquer les ouvertures pour le débit d’air 
comme illustré à la section 5 (page 12). 

 

MONTAGE DE L’APPAREIL 
• Placer le support mural sur un mur vertical selon les dimensions indiquées 

sur l’Image 3, page 12. S’assurer que les dégagements minimums seront 

respectés après l’installation finale, conformément à l’Image 2. 

• Fixer solidement le support mural au mur vertical à l’aide des fixations 

appropriées (non fournies). Les attaches doivent résister à une tension de 

13,6 kg (30 livres) une fois installées. 

• Accrocher l'appareil sur le support mural de telle sorte que les quatre 

crochets du support soient bien insérés dans les fentes du radiateur, 

comme illustré sur l’Image 4 à la page 12. 

• Modèles d’installation avec fil (SEHCB/SEHCW) : Fixer l'appareil en place 

à l'aide de quatre vis à serrage à main n° 8, comme illustré. (Voir Image 4) 

• Modèles d’installation câblés (SEHNB/SEHNW) : Fixer l'appareil en place 

à l'aide de quatre vis n° 8 standard, comme illustré, à l'aide des rondelles 

de blocage fendues fournies. (Voir Image 4) 

Alimentation électrique Monophasé 

Tension 120 V C.A. 

Puissance en watts 1325 W 

Ampérage 11 A 

Taille requise du disjoncteur 15 A 

Exigences de câblage* Fil de cuivre 14 AWG 

Hauteur 43,4 cm / 17,1 po 

Largeur 31,2 cm (12,5 po) 

Profondeur 12,4 cm (4,9 po) 

Poids 4,8 kg / 10,5 lb Dégagements minimaux par rapport aux matériaux 
combustibles  

Devant Côté Gauche Côté droit Haut Bas 

50,8 cm 
(20 po) 

10 cm 
(4 po) 

10 cm 
(4 po) 

30,5 cm 
(12 po) 

10 cm 
(4 po) 
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Image 3 : 

Dimensions de 

montage du 

support mural 

(centimètres) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Image 4 : Fixer 

l'appareil sur le support 

mural 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Image 5 : 

Avertissement de 

blocage du débit d’air  
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CONNEXION ÉLECTRIQUE 

 DANGER – ÉLECTROCUTION  

Effectuer tous les travaux de connexion électrique et 
d’installation conformément aux réglementations 
nationales et locales pertinentes, y compris NFPA 70, 
National Electric Code. 

Cet appareil est destiné uniquement à une utilisation sur un circuit 
électrique de 120 volts c.a. Toute autre utilisation peut endommager 
l’appareil. 

Il n'y a aucune pièce à l'intérieur de l'appareil qui peut être 
réparée. Cet appareil ne doit pas être réparé après l’installation. 

 

Modèles d’installation avec cordon (SEHCB/SEHCW) 
• S’assurer que l’interrupteur marche/arrêt est en position d’arrêt (« O »). 

• Brancher dans une prise murale électrique à proximité. 

• Le cordon a une fiche tel qu’illustré sur l’Image 6. Un adaptateur tel qu’illustré à C 
est disponible pour connecter des fiches de mise à la terre triphasées à des prises 
à deux phases. La cosse de mise à la terre verte qui sort de l’adaptateur doit être 
raccordée à une mise à la terre permanente, comme dans un coffret électrique, 
correctement mis à la terre. L’adaptateur ne doit pas être utilisé si une prise 
triphasée mise à la terre est disponible. 

• Ne pas passer le cordon sous le tapis. Ne pas couvrir le cordon avec des 
carpettes, des chemins d’escaliers ou des revêtements similaires. Ne pas 
acheminer le cordon sous les meubles ou les appareils. Placer le cordon loin de 
la zone de circulation ni à un endroit où une personne pourrait trébucher. 

• Le raccorder seulement à une prise dotée d’une mise à la terre adéquate. 

• Brancher toujours l’appareil directement dans une prise murale. Ne jamais 
utiliser avec une rallonge électrique ou une prise de courant pouvant être 
déplacée (prise/barre d’alimentation). 

 

Modèles d’installation câblés (SEHNB/SEHNW) 
Les modèles d’installation câblés ne doivent pas être installés 
par les clients de vente au détail. 

Dans le cas d’un fil ROMEX®, installer le connecteur de 1,3 cm (1⁄2 po) dans 
le trou d’accès au câblage.  Dans le cas de Greenfield®, installer un 
connecteur  Greenfield® de 1,3 cm (1/2 po). 

• Retirer les deux vis inviolables au bas de l’appareil pour retirer le couvercle avant. 

(Remarque : pour y arriver, utiliser une mèche Torx T15 inviolable.) 

• Acheminer le câble électrique à travers le trou d’accès au câblage jusqu’au 

bornier. Voir l’Image 7. 

(Remarque : cet appareil nécessite l'utilisation de fils de cuivre 14AWG) 

• Fixer les fils de ligne et de neutre dans le bornier aux endroits indiqués. 

Serrer les vis du bornier à un minimum de 5,5 lbf. 

• Fixer le fil de mise à la terre sous la vis verte de mise à la terre. S’assurer 

que le fil de mise à la terre est sécurisé et retenu dans la rondelle de 

coupelle de la borne fournie. Voir l’Image 7. 

• Replacer le couvercle avant et le fixer avec les deux vis inviolables. 

Image 6 : Mise à la terre du cordon d’alimentation 

Image 7 : Acheminement des câbles 

Image 8 : Schéma de câblage électrique 

 

CONSIGNES DE FONCTIONNEMENT 

 AVERTISSEMENT  

L'appareil doit être correctement installé conformément 
aux instructions d'installation de ce manuel (pages 11 à 
13) avant l'utilisation. 

 
Utilisation prévue 
Ce radiateur mural électrique peut être utilisé comme source de chaleur 
supplémentaire dans les espaces résidentiels petits et secs comme les 
espaces de vie, les salles de travail, etc. 
 
L’appareil n’est pas conçu pour être installé à l’extérieur ou dans des endroits 
humides comme les salles de bain, les toilettes, etc. Ne pas installer ni utiliser 
cet appareil dans des endroits humides ou extérieurs. 
 
Cet appareil est destiné uniquement à être utilisé sur son support de montage 
fourni pour une installation murale. Ne pas installer ni utiliser cet appareil 
séparément du support fourni. 

 
Démarrage initial 

• Mettre l’interrupteur marche/arrêt sur le côté droit de l’appareil en position 

MARCHE (« I »). L’interrupteur s’allumera lorsqu’il est activé. 

• Tourner le bouton du thermostat dans le sens horaire jusqu’à ce que le 

réglage désiré soit atteint. 

(Remarque : le réglage du thermostat contrôle la température ambiante et 

non la température de l'air de sortie de l'appareil. L'appareil continuera de 

fonctionner jusqu'à ce que la température de la pièce ait atteint le réglage 

du thermostat.) 
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Réglage de la température ambiante 

• Pour un réglage de température plus froid, tourner le bouton du thermostat 

dans le sens antihoraire jusqu’à ce que le réglage désiré soit atteint. 

(Remarque : l'appareil restera éteint jusqu'à ce que la pièce ait refroidi en 

dessous du réglage du thermostat, puis reprendra son fonctionnement 

jusqu'à ce que la pièce soit suffisamment chauffée.) 

• Pour un réglage de température plus chaud, tourner le bouton du 

thermostat dans le sens horaire jusqu’à ce que le réglage désiré soit atteint. 

(Remarque : l’appareil fonctionnera jusqu’à ce que la température ambiante 

ait atteint le réglage du thermostat, puis s’éteindra jusqu’à ce que la pièce 

soit refroidie.) 

 

Mise hors tension de l’appareil 

• Pour éteindre le radiateur, placer l’interrupteur marche/arrêt à la position 

d’arrêt (« O »). Le voyant de l’interrupteur s’éteindra lorsqu’il sera 

désactivé. 

(Remarque : si le voyant de l'interrupteur est allumé, l'appareil n'est PAS éteint 

et peut plus tard continuer à fonctionner, même s'il n'est pas en marche. 

L’appareil ne peut pas être complètement éteint en utilisant le bouton du 

thermostat seul.) 

 Image 9 : Commandes de l'appareil 

Image 10 : Avertissement de blocage du débit d’air 

 

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN 

Il n’y a aucune pièce réparable à l’intérieur de l’appareil. Aucun 
entretien ou réparation ne doit être effectué après l’installation, à 
l’exception de ce qui est décrit ci-dessous. 

L’utilisateur NE DOIT PAS ouvrir ou tenter d’ouvrir l’appareil. 

• Les surfaces extérieures de l'appareil peuvent être nettoyées au besoin. 

Ne pas ouvrir ou démonter l’appareil pour le nettoyer. 

• Éliminer toute poussière, saleté et autres substances des ouvertures d’air 

à l’avant et à l’arrière de l’appareil. Vérifier chaque année l’appareil pour 

déceler toute accumulation de poussière et de saleté. 

• Avant de nettoyer, s’assurer que l'alimentation a été coupée au niveau du 

panneau du disjoncteur et que l'élément chauffant de l'appareil est froid. 

• Nettoyer l’appareil lorsqu’il est refroidi avec des produits de nettoyage 

ordinaires. Éviter les produits de nettoyage abrasifs ou corrosifs 

• NE JAMAIS vaporiser un vaporisateur de nettoyage dans les fentes d’air 

ou les ouvertures. 

 

Entreposage 

• Les modèles d’installation câblés (SEHNB, SEHNW) ne doivent PAS être 

retirés de leurs emplacements de montage pour le rangement par les 

consommateurs. 

• Les modèles d’installation avec cordon (SEHCB, SEHCW) peuvent être 

entreposés lorsqu’ils ne sont pas utilisés. Entreposer dans un endroit sec, 

protégé contre tout dommage physique à l’appareil. Conserver les vis de 

serrage dans un endroit sûr et accessible pour une utilisation future. 

• S'il est entreposé, ne pas brancher ou allumer cet appareil jusqu'à ce qu'il 

ait été correctement réinstallé sur son support de montage mural, comme 

illustré aux instructions de montage aux pages 11 et 12. 

 

Dépannage 

Si l'appareil ne chauffe pas, vérifier le disjoncteur, la position de l'interrupteur 

marche/arrêt et le réglage du bouton du thermostat. 

 

Cet appareil est équipé d'interrupteurs de sécurité haute température qui 

arrêtent l'appareil s'il surchauffe. Une fois le problème résolu (par exemple, le 

retrait des obstructions à l'entrée d'air ou aux ouvertures de sortie), placer 

l’interrupteur marche/arrêt en position d’arrêt (« O ») et laisser le temps à 

l’appareil de refroidir avant de l’utiliser de nouveau. 

 

Si vous ne pouvez pas résoudre le problème, aviser l’entrepreneur qui a 

installé l’appareil ou communiquer avec le service à la clientèle de Suburban 

au (423-775-2131, POSTE 7101). Pour faciliter et accélérer votre demande 

de renseignements, veuillez fournir le numéro de série de la plaque 

signalétique sur le côté de l'appareil. 

 

Cet appareil ne peut en aucun cas être entretenu ou modifié par 

l’utilisateur final.
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ÉTIQUETTE D’ÉVALUATION 
Pour l'emplacement du modèle et du numéro de série 
 

Le modèle complet, le numéro de série et le numéro de stock se 

trouvent sur l'étiquette de la plaque signalétique située sur le côté 

de l'appareil. Cette information sera nécessaire pour le service 

de garantie. Notez les renseignements sur la PAGE DE 

GARANTIE de ce manuel et conservez-les pour référence 

ultérieure. 
 

 

 
 

 
MODÉLE: SEHCB (Installation avec cordon, Noir) 

 

 
MODÉLE: SEHNB (Installation câblée, Noir) 

 

 
 

 

 
MODÉLE: SEHCW (Installation avec cordon, Blanc) 

 

 
MODÉLE: SEHNW (Installation câblée, Blanc)
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE D'UN AN 
Veuillez lire et conserver cette garantie. Suburban n'exige pas que vous enregistriez cet appareil électroménager. 

Nous garantissons à l'acheteur original que le produit ne sera pas défectueux 
en matière de matériau ou de fabrication pendant UN AN à compter de la date 
d'achat au détail originale. Il incombe au consommateur/propriétaire d'établir 
la période de la garantie au moyen d'une PREUVE D'ACHAT. Suburban - A 
Division of Airxcel; ci-après appelée Suburban, n'enregistre pas la garantie, 
donc, c'est à vous de fournir la preuve de date d'achat au moyen d'un reçu ou 
autre preuve de paiement quand vous faites une réclamation de réparation 
sous garantie. 

La garantie ne couvre pas les défectuosités ou les dommages causés par la 
mauvaise installation, la modification, un accident ou tout autre événement 
au-delà du contrôle de Suburban. Les défectuosités ou les dommages qui ont 
pour cause le mésusage, l'abus ou la négligence annulent la garantie. Cette 
garantie ne couvre pas les égratignures ou les dommages qui se produisent 
en cours d'utilisation normale. 

Ce produit n'est pas prévu à des fins d'utilisation institutionnelle ou 
commerciale; Suburban n'est aucunement responsable de pareille utilisation. 
Toute utilisation institutionnelle ou commerciale annule cette garantie. 

Cette garantie est incessible et se limite expressément à la réparation ou au 
remplacement du produit défectueux. Durant la période de garantie d'un an, 
Suburban réparera ou remplacera toute pièce défectueuse sans frais pour 
l'acheteur (les frais de main-d'œuvre et les dépenses liées au retrait, à 
l'installation ou au remplacement du produit ou de ses composants ne sont 
pas couverts par cette garantie). La pièce ou l'appareil de rechange est 
garanti(e) seulement pour la partie non expirée de la garantie originale. 

La responsabilité de Suburban aux présentes se limite au remplacement du 
produit, à la réparation du produit ou au remplacement du produit par un 
appareil remis à neuf à la discrétion exclusive de Suburban. Suburban se 
réserve le droit d'apporter des substitutions aux conditions de la garantie si 
les pièces sont non disponibles ou obsolètes. 

Suburban n'est pas responsable de la perte d'utilisation du produit ou de 
quelque coût, dépense ou dommage indirect(e) ou consécutif/ve que ce soit 
encouru(e) par le consommateur dans le cadre de quelque autre utilisation 
que ce soit. L'utilisateur prend à sa charge tout risque de blessure que peut 
occasionner l'utilisation de ce produit. 

Cette garantie tient en lieu et place de toute autre garantie, expresse ou 
impliquée, y compris garantie d'utilisation marchande ou d'aptitude à une 
tâche, dans la mesure où le permettent les lois fédérales ou d'État. Ni 
Suburban ou ses représentants n'assument quelque responsabilité que ce 
soit relative à ce produit. 

Certains États n’autorisent pas l’exclusion des dommages accidentels ou 
accessoires, il se peut donc que la limitation ci-dessus ne s’applique pas à 
vous. 

AUCUN REPRÉSENTANT, FOURNISSEUR, CENTRE DE SERVICE 
RECOMMANDÉ OU AUTRE INDIVIDU N'EST AUTORISÉ À SUPPOSER 
POUR LE COMPTE DE SUBURBAN TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ 
SUPPLÉMENTAIRE, DIFFÉRENTE OU AUTRE EN RAPPORT AVEC LA 
VENTE DE CE PRODUIT DE SUBURBAN, A DIVISION OF AIRXCEL. 

Cette garantie vous accorde des droits juridiques spécifiques et il se peut que 
vous ayez aussi d’autres droits qui varient d’un État à l’autre. 

CE POUR QUOI SUBURBAN N'EST PAS RESPONSABLE : 

11. Tout dommage (fissures, éclats, égratignures, etc.) de la surface peinte. 

12. Éléments d'entretien normal. 

13. Dommages ou réparations requis(es) après assemblage ou application 

mauvais(e) ou incorrect(e) non conforme aux consignes de Suburban. 

14. Défaut de démarrage et/ou de fonctionnement en raison de fils desserrés 
ou débranchés, d’eau ou de saleté dans les commandes, de restriction ou 
d’altération de la circulation d’air de retour, d’une basse tension. 

15. Pièces que Suburban n'a pas fournies. 

16. Dommages ou réparations résultant de tout mésusage, de tout abus, de 
toute utilisation déraisonnable, de toute modification non autorisée, de 
toute réparation incorrecte, de tout fonctionnement incorrect et de tout 
défaut d'entretien raisonnable et nécessaire. 

17. Produits Suburban dont le numéro de série a été trafiqué, dégradé ou 
enlevé. 

18. Produits Suburban installés ou réclamations sous garantie provenant de 
l'extérieur la zone continentale des États-Unis, de l'Alaska, de Hawaï et 
du Canada. 

19. Dommages causés par des inondations, le vent, la foudre, les accidents, 
une atmosphère corrosive et autres conditions au-delà du contrôle de 
Suburban - A Division of Airxcel. 

20. TOUT DOMMAGE SPÉCIAL, INDIRECT OU CONSÉCUTIF À LA 
PROPRIÉTÉ ÉCONOMIQUE OU COMMERCIALE DE QUELQUE 
NATURE QUE CE SOIT. 

 
SI LE PRODUIT VOUS OCCASIONNE DES PROBLÈMES, 

4. Suivre les étapes décrites dans la SECTION DÉPANNAGE de ce 

manuel. 

5. Si une réparation sous garantie est requise, retourner le produit à votre 

marchand et/ou au détaillant pour un remboursement ou un 

remplacement; ou 

6. Contacter le service à la clientèle de Suburban - A Division of Airxcel, 

423-775-2131 POSTE 7101. 

 

Assurez-vous d'avoir le modèle et le numéro de série (qui se trouvent sur la 

plaque signalétique de l'appareil), une preuve d'achat et la nature du 

problème à votre portée. 

 
 

POUR CONSULTATION ULTÉRIEURE, VOUS DEVEZ 

NOTER LES RENSEIGNEMENTS SUIVANTS : 

NUMÉRO 

DE MODÈLE : 

 

NUMÉRO 

DE SÉRIE : 

 

NUMÉRO 

DE STOCK : 

 

DATE 

D’ACHAT : 

 

 

676 Broadway Street | Dayton, TN 37321 | USA 

423.775.2131 | www.Airxcel.com 

 

http://www.airxcel.com/

